

No. 05-1074

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LILLY M. LEDBETTER,
Petitioner,

v.

GOODYEAR TIRE AND RUBBER COMPANY, INC.,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Kevin K. Russell
(Counsel of Record)
Amy Howe
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

Robert L. Wiggins, Jr.
Jon C. Goldfarb
WIGGINS, CHILDS, QUINN
& PANTAZIS
The Kress Building
301 Nineteenth St. North
Birmingham, AL 35203

November 14, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER.....1
 I. This Case Is Controlled By *Bazemore* Not
 Evans..... 2
 A. Respondent’s Reliance On The *Evans*
 Line Of Cases Is Misplaced..... 2
 B. *Bazemore* Applies To This Case..... 3
 II. Respondent’s Objections To The Traditional
 Paycheck Accrual Rule Are Unfounded. 10
 A. There Are Substantial Differences
 Between Pay And Promotion Decisions. 10
 B. The Traditional Rule Adequately
 Protects Against Stale Claims..... 15
 III. The EEOC’s Interpretation Is Entitled To
 Chevron Deference. 16
 IV. Petitioner’s Claim Was Timely..... 19
CONCLUSION.....20
APPENDIX..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	18
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986).....	passim
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 751 F.2d 662 (CA4 1984)	4, 7
<i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446 (CA7 1990)	15
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	17
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974)	12
<i>County of Washington v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981).....	11
<i>Delaware State College v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....	2
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg College</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002).....	17
<i>EEOC v. Commercial Office Prods. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 107 (1988).....	17, 19
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976)	17
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) ...	6
<i>Kovacevich v. Kent State Univ.</i> , 224 F.3d 806 (CA6 2000). 12	
<i>Lorance v. AT&T Technologies, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 900 (1989).....	passim
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2688 (2005)	19
<i>Nat'l Railroad Passengers Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	passim
<i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977).....	15
<i>Palmer v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 46 F.3d 682 (CA7 1995)	6
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	16
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977)	2, 3, 4
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)..	16, 17, 18

Statutes

29 U.S.C. 206(d)(1)	11, 12, 15
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2.....	9
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(h).....	11
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(e)	9
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1).....	15

42 U.S.C. 2000e-6(a)	9
42 U.S.C. 2000e-12(a)	17
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16(b)	18

Regulations

29 C.F.R. 1614.102(b)	18
29 C.F.R. 1614.105(a)(1)	18
29 C.F.R. 1614.107(a)(2)	18
29 C.F.R. 1614.109	18
29 C.F.R. 1614.401	18
29 C.F.R. 1614.405(a)	18
29 C.F.R. Pt. 1601	17
29 C.F.R. Pt. 1614	18

Other Authorities

54 C.J.S. LIMITATIONS OF ACTIONS §115 (2006)	15
<i>Wage Differentials as Violative of Those Provisions of Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964</i> , 62 A.L.R. Fed. 33 (2006)	14
